

2012-1014, -1015

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

LIGHTING BALLAST CONTROL LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

PHILIPS ELECTRONICS NORTH AMERICA CORPORATION,

Defendant,

and

UNIVERSAL LIGHTING TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant.

*Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas
in case no. 09-CV-0029, Judge Reed O'Connor.*

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE SAN DIEGO INTELLECTUAL
PROPERTY LAW ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE LIGHTING BALLAST CONTROL LLC**

WILLIAM L. RESPASS
SAN DIEGO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY
LAW ASSOCIATION
P.O. Box 8983
Rancho Santa Fe, CA 92067
(858) 756-3978

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

JULY 1, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTi

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*1

II. BRIEF RESPONSE TO QUESTIONS PRESENTED2

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

IV. THE PANEL'S RELIANCE ON THE *CYBOR* DECISION IN SETTING ASIDE THE DISTRICT COURT'S CLAIM CONSTRUCTION PROVIDES AN OPPORTUNITY FOR REVIEW AND OVERRULING OF *CYBOR*4

V. THE SUPREME COURT'S JURISPRUDENCE RELATED TO *DE NOVO* REVIEW OF DISTRICT COURT DECISIONS PRESENTING MIXED QUESTIONS OF LAW AND FACT REQUIRES OVERRULING OF *CYBOR*6

VI. CONCLUSION.....9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore, 517 U.S. 19968

Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.,
532 U.S. 424 (2001).....2, 8, 9

Cybor Corp. v. FAS Technologies,
138 F.3d 1448 (Fed. Cir. 1998)2, 3, 6

Greenberg v. Ethicon Endo-Surgery, Inc.
91 F.3d 15804

Gasperini v. Center for Humanities, Inc.,
518 U.S. 415 (1996).....8

*Lighting Ballast Control, LLC v. Philips Electronics North America Corp. and
Universal Lighting Technologies, Inc.*,
Appeal No. 2012-2014 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....5

Markman v. Westview Instruments, Inc.,
52 F.3d 967 (Fed. Cir., 1995) (*Markman I*).....3, 6

Markman v. Westview Technologies, Inc.
517 U.S.370 (1996) (*Markman II*).....3, 6, 7, 8, 9

Ornelas v. United States, 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....8, 9

Phillips v. AWH Corp.,
415 F.3d 1303 (Fed. Cir. 2005)5

Thompson v. Keohane, 516 U.S. 99 (1995)2, 7, 8, 9

STATUTES

35 U.S.C. 112.....4
